

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

---

Vineca Ann Peterson,  Plaintiff/Appellee,  vs.  Robert Lee Peterson,  Defendant/Appellant.	<b>SUPREME COURT NO. 20150363</b>  Ward County District Court Civil No. 51-96-C-00017
--	--

---

ON APPEAL FROM ORDER ENTERED NOVEMBER 28, 2015

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA  
WARD COUNTY DISTRICT COURT  
NORTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
HONORABLE TODD L. CRESAP

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

James M. Cailao (#07086)  
[jcailao@vogellaw.com](mailto:jcailao@vogellaw.com)  
**VOGEL LAW FIRM**  
218 NP Avenue  
PO Box 1389  
Fargo, ND 58107-1389  
Telephone: 701.237.6983

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT/APPELLANT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Paragraph**

LAW AND ARGUMENT..... 1

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT CONCLUDED  
THERE HAD BEEN NO MATERIAL CHANGE IN  
CIRCUMSTANCES SUFFICIENT TO MODIFY LEE’S  
ONGOING SPOUSAL SUPPORT OBLIGATION. .... 1

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT AWARDED  
ATTORNEY’S FEES TO VINECA, AND TO THE EXTENT  
SUCH FEES ARE AFFIRMED, THE AWARD SHOULD NOT BE  
INCREASED..... 10

CONCLUSION ..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Paragraph

#### Cases

<u>Dvorak v. Dvorak,</u> 2005 ND 66, 693 N.W.2d 646 .....	12
<u>Ebach v. Ebach,</u> 2005 ND 123, 700 N.W.2d 684 .....	2, 3, 12
<u>Ebach v. Ebach,</u> 2008 ND 187, 757 N.W.2d 34 .....	4, 6, 9
<u>Quamme v. Bellino,</u> 2002 ND 159, 652 N.W.2d 360 .....	6
<u>Sommer v. Sommer,</u> 2001 ND 191, 636 N.W.2d 423 .....	2
<u>Wheeler v. Wheeler,</u> 548 N.W.2d 27 (N.D. 1996).....	7
